April 24, 2025 

BSE Limited  

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,  

Dalal Street,   

Mumbai - 400 001  

Dear Sir, 

Sub: Open Offer for Acquisition of upto 30,94,000 (Thirty Lakh and Ninety-Four Thousand only) fully paid-

up equity shares of ₹ 10 each (“Equity Shares”) representing 26% of the Fully Diluted Share and Voting 

Capital of Dugar Housing Developments Limited (“the Target Company”) from the Public Shareholders 

in cash at a price of ₹ 12 per equity share (“Offer price”) by Mr.

[...]

This Offer is being made pursuant to Regulation 3(1) and Regulation 4 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial 

Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011 as amended (“the SEBI (SAST) Regulations”) for the acquisition of upto 30,94,000 

(Thirty Lakh Ninety-four Thousand only) fully paid-up Equity Shares having face value of ₹ 10/- each (as defined below), representing 26% 

of the Fully Diluted Share and Voting Capital (as defined below) (“the Offer Size”) of the Target Company in accordance with the SEBI 

(SAST) Regulations at a price of ₹ 12/- (Rupees Twelve Only) per Equity Share (“the Offer Price”) payable in Cash

[...]

Tendering Period / TP Period of 10 working days within which Shareholders of Target Company may tender their equity 

shares in acceptance to the Offer  

TDS Tax Deduction at Source 

TRC Tax Residence Certificate 

TRS Transaction Registration Slip 

Underlying Transaction 

1 

The transaction contemplated under the SPA i.e. acquisition of 97,949 (Ninety-Seven Thousand 

Nine Hundred and Forty-Nine only) fully paid-up Equity Shares of the Target Company 

representing 32.65% of the prevailing share and voting capital of the Target Company from the 

Selling Shareholders by the Acquirers at the SPA consideration and consequent acquisition of 

control over the Target Company, subject to the fulfilment of certain conditions precedent as set out 

under the SPA. 

Underlying Transaction 

2 

The Board of Directors of the Target Company in their meeting held on April 07, 2025, has 

proposed to allot 32,00,000 (Thirty-two Lakh only) Equity Shares and 27,00,000 (Twenty-seven 

Lakh only) convertible warrants (“Warrants”) to the Acquirers and 57,00,000 Equity Shares to non-

promoters at a price of ₹12 per Equity Share subject to receipt of requisite approvals. 

Underlying 

Transactions 

Collectively Underlying Transaction 1 and Underlying Transaction 2.

[...]

the Acquirer 1 to the Public Shareholders of the Target Company for substantial acquisition of Equity Shares and 

Voting Rights accompanied with change in control of the Target Company.  

3.1.2 The Acquirers have entered into the SPA dated April 07, 2025, with the Selling Shareholders for acquisition of 

97,949 (Ninety-Seven Thousand Nine Hundred and Forty-Nine only) fully paid-up Equity Shares of the Target 

Company representing 32.65% of the prevailing share and voting capital of the Target Company from the Selling 

Shareholders and consequent acquisition of control over the Target Company. The sale of such Equity Shares

[...]

sets forth the terms and conditions agreed between the Acquirers and the Selling Shareholders, and their 

respective rights and obligations (Underlying Transaction 1).  

3.1.3 The Board of Directors of the Target Company in their meeting held on April 07, 2025, have proposed to allot 

32,00,000 (Thirty-two Lakh only) Equity Shares and 27,00,000 (Twenty-seven Lakh only) convertible warrants 

(“Warrants”) to the Acquirers and 57,00,000 (Fifty-seven Lakh only) Equity Shares to non-promoters at a price 

of ₹12 per Equity Share subject to receipt of requisite approvals. (Underlying Transaction 2). Both Underlying 

Transaction 1 and Underlying Transaction 2 collectively constitute “Underlying Transactions” and form part of

[...]

which the Acquirers have agreed to 

acquire 97,949 Equity Shares of the 

Target Company and acquire 

control over the Target Company, 

subject to the fulfilment of certain 

conditions precedent as set out 

under the SPA*. 

97,949 

Equity Shares 
0.82% 

₹ 11,75,388/- 

(Rupees Eleven 

Lakh Seventy-

Five Thousand 

Three Hundred 

and Eighty-Eight 

only) 

Cash Regulation 

3(1) and 4 of 

SEBI (SAST) 

Regulations 

Direct 

Acquisition 

The Board of Directors of the 

Target Company in their meeting 

held on April 07, 2025, have 

32,00,000 

Equity Shares 

49.58%  

₹ 7,08,00,000